CITY OF ROCKPORT, INDIANA

RESOLUTION 2012-1

The Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana met in regular session on the 3rd day of January, 2012 at 6:00 p.m. in the Council Chambers, City Hall, 426 Main Street, Rockport, Indiana, after due notice thereof as required by law. The Common Council was informed that the City has been paying a mileage reimbursement rate in the amount of \$0.40 per mile which is the rate paid by the State of Indiana in 2011. The present federal rate for mileage reimbursement is \$0.55½ per mile, and the State rate has increased to \$0.44 per mile. After discussion of the appropriate rate for mileage reimbursement, upon the motion of \(\frac{\frac{1}{2} \text{TYCL} \text

BE IT RESOLVED by the Common Council of the City of Rockport, Indiana that, until such time as this resolution is repealed or rescinded, the City of Rockport shall pay its officers, officials, and employees a mileage reimbursement rate for use of a private motor vehicle driven in behalf of the City of Rockport at the same rate that it is currently paid by the State of Indiana. At the time of this resolution, that rate is \$\tilde{\Omega}\$. 44 per mile, and such rate shall be applicable retroactive to January 1, 2012.

All of which is hereby resolved this 3rd day of January, 2012.

Harold D. Goffinet, Mayor

Attest: Elizabeth S. Naer

Common Council:

Chris Brown

Ferman Yearby, III

Carol Huff

Pohort C. Mark

Robert C. Mack

Connie L. Hargis